
SUBMITTAL TO THE RIVERSIDE COUNTY
IN.HOME SUPPORTIVE SERVICES PUBLIC AUTHORITY

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ITEM:10.1
(tD # 27469)

MEETING DATE:
Tuesday, May 20,2025

FROM : lN-HOME SUPPORTIVE SERVICES PUBLIC AUTHORITY

SUBJECT: lN-HOME SUPPORTIVE SERVICES PUBLIC AUTHORITY: Ratify and Approve
Amendment No. 4 to Professional Services Agreement #DPSS-0004499 with Pacific Toxicology
Laboratories for Urine Drug Testing and Specimen Collection services, to increase the annual
agreement amount by $20,000 from $60,000 to $80,000 for FY 24125 and FY 25126 and to
renew the Agreement, effective, July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2026; All Districts. [Total
lncrease $40,000; and upto $32,000 in additional compensation; Funding: 100% Fund Balance
228001

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

1. Ratify and Approve Amendment No. 4 to the Professional Services Agreement #DPSS-
0004499 with Pacific Toxicology Laboratories for Urine Drug Testing and Specimen
Collection to increase the annual agreement amount by $20,000 from $60,000 to

$80,000 for FY 24125 and FY 25126 and renew the Agreement, effective, July 1, 2025
through June 30, 2026', and authorize the Chair of the Board to sign the Amendment on

behalf of the County; and

Continued on page 2

ACTION:Policy

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

On motion of Supervisor Washington, seconded by Supervisor Medina and duly carried
by unanimous vote, lT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes: Medina, Spiegel, Washington , Perez and Gutierrez
Nays: None
Absent: None
Date: May 20,2025
xc: IHSS-Public Authority

Kim
Clerk

Page 1 of 3

By:

10.1tD# 27469



SUBMITTAL TO THE RIVERSIDE COUNTY IN.HOME SUPPORTIVE SERVICES
PUBLIC AUTHORITY

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

2. Authorize the Purchasing Agent, in accordance with Ordinance No. 459, based on the
availability of fiscal funding and as approved as to form by County Counsel to: (a) issue
a Purchase Order for any goods and/or services rendered, (b) sign amendments that
make modifications to the scope of services that stay within the intent of the Agreement,
and (c) sign amendments to the compensation provisions that do not exceed the sum
total of twenty percent (20%) of the total annual cost of the contract.

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: Approve

BACKGROUND:

Summarv
ln Home Supportive Services - Public Authority (IHSS-PA) Home Care Providers are
responsible for caring for the disabled, adult and elderly population. The urine drug testing and
specimen collection services are critical to the operation of IHSS-PA to ensure providers
maintain a drug-free lifestyle. IHSS-PA and Pacific Toxicology Laboratories previously entered
into Professional Services Agreement (PSA) DPSS-0004499, effective July 1, 2022 through
June 30, 2024, with the option to renew for two (2) one-year periods to provide urine drug
testing and specimen collection services to prospective IHSS-PA Home Care Providers who
have been referred by IHSS-PA. This Amendment No. 4 is requesting an increase to the IHSS-
PA Pacific Toxicology PSA to increase the budget from $60,000 to $80,000 per year for FY

24125 and FY 25126 to continue covering the demand for services.

lmpact on Residents and Businesses
These services will improve and ensure the quality of care and services for IHSS-PA clients.

Additional Fiscal lnformation
The total annual payments to Pacific Toxicology Laboratories are not to exceed

FINANCIAL DATA Current Fiscal Year: Next Fiscal Year: Total Cost: Ongoing Cost

COST $20,000 $20,000 $40,000 $0

NET COUNTY COST $0 $0 $0 $0

SOURCE OF FUNDS:. looo/o Fund Balance 22800
Budget Adjustment: No

For Fiscal Year:24125 - 25126

Page 2 of 3 lD#27469 10.1



FISCAL YEAR PERIOD
Original
Amount

Amendment
#1

Amendment
#2

Amendment
#3

lncrease
Amendment

#4
July 1, 2022, through
June 30, 2023

$20,000 $40,000 $40,000 $40,000 $0 $0

July 1, 2023, through
June 30, 2024

$20,000
$40,000 $60,000 $70,600 $0 $0

Option # 1 July 1,2024,
through June 30, 2025

20,000 $40,000 $60,000 $60,000 $20,000 $80,000

Option #2 July 1,2025,
through June 30, 2026 $20,000 $40,000 $60,000 $60,000 $20,000 $80,000

Total $80,000 $160,000 $220,000 $230,600 $40,000 $160,000

SUBMITTAL TO THE RIVERSIDE GOUNTY IN-HOME SUPPORTIVE SERVICES
PUBLIC AUTHORITY

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Contract Historv and Price Reasonableness
On December 7, 2021, Riverside County Purchasing and Fleet Services on behalf of
Department of Public Social Services (DPSS) Children's Services Division (CSD) released

Request for Proposal (RFP) #DPARC-597 for Laboratory Drug Testing Services which resulted

in an award to Pacific Toxicology - Agreement DPSS-0004196 (approved by the Board of
Supervisors on June 21,2022, Agenda ltem #3.21). IHSS-PA identified a need fordrug testing

services for IHSS-PA home care providers. On June 25, 2024 (Agenda ltem #7.1), the Board of
Supervisors authorized IHSS-PA to piggyback on RFP# DPARC-597, Pacific Toxicology
extended the same terms and pricing of the DPSS-0004196 agreement for Urine Drug Testing

and Collections to IHSS-PA.

The demand for services has increased for IHSS-PA Pacific Toxicology's PSA and several
amendments were completed to meet the demand. Amendment No. 1 increased the contract
budget from $20,000 to $40,000 for FY 22123 to FY 25126. Amendment No. 2 increased the
budget from $40,000 to $60,000 for FY 23124 through FY 25126. Amendment No. 3 ratified and

increased the budget by $10,600 to $70,600 for FY 23124.

ATTACHMENTS: Amendment No. 4 - DPSS-OO04499 - Pacific Toxicology Laboratories

Page 3 of 3 lD# 27469 10.1



DPSS-0004499-04

RIVERSIDE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SOCIAL SERVICES
RATIFICATION AND AMENDMENT NO. 4

URINE DRUG AND SPECIMEN COLLECTION SERVICES WITH
PACIFIC TOXIOLOGY LABORATORIES

DPSS-0004499-04AGREEMENT

ORIGINAL PERIOD OF
PERFORMANCE:

AMENDED PERIOD OF
PERFORTVANCE:

RENEWED PERIOD OF
PERFORIVANCE:

EFFECTIVE DATE
OF AMENDMENT:

ANNUAL MAXIMUM
REIMBURSABLE
AMOUNT:

MAXIMUM
AGGREGATE
AMOUNT:

July 1 ,2022 - June 30,2024,
with two (2) one-year renewal options

July 1 ,2024-June 30,2025
with one (1) one-year renewal option

July 1 ,2025 - June 30,2026

July 1 ,2024

$80,000 FY 24125
$80,000 FY 25126

$160,000

This Ratification and Amendment No.04 to the Original Professional Services Agreement DPSS-
0004499, is made by and between Pacific Toxicology Laboratories, a corporation in the state of
California ("CONTRACTOR"), and the Riverside County ln-Home Supportive Services Public
Authority, a corporate public body, ("lHSS-PA" and/or "COUNTY").

RECITALS
WHEREAS, IHSS-PA and CONTRACTOR previously entered into that certain Agreement
Number DPSS-0004499, to provide urine drug and specimen collection services to prospective
IHSS-PA Home Care Providers who have been referred by IHSS-PA staff; effective July 1,2022,
through June 30,2024,with the option to renewfortwo (2) one-year periods as agreed upon by
the parties and exercised by written amendment unless terminated earlier; and,

WHEREAS, IHSS-PA and CONTRACTOR previously entered into that certain Amendment No.1
on June 1, 2023, to increase the maximum reimbursable amount; that certain Amendment No. 2,

effective June 26, 2024to increase the FY 23124 maximum reimbursable amount by $20,000 from
$40,000 to $60,000; that certain Amendment No.3, effective June 1,2024, to ratify and renew
the Agreement to increase the FY 23124 budget by $10,600 for a maximum reimbursable amount
of $70,600; and,

WHEREAS, the parties acknowledge and agree that the CONTRACTOR began rendering
services to COUNTY on July 1, 2024 and were accepted by COUNTY without a written services

MAY 2 0 2025 10. I

Page 1 of 6



DPSS-0004499-04

Page 2 of 6 
 

agreement.  All actions taken by both the CONTRACTOR and COUNTY prior to the date hereof 
are hereby confirmed and ratified by way of execution of this Amendment; and, 
 
WHEREAS, the parties now desire to ratify and renew the Original Agreement DPSS-0004499 to 
increase the budget by $20,000 for a maximum reimbursable amount of $80,000 and add 
collection site pricing as Attachment V and VI for FY 24/25 and exercise the final renewal option 
to renew and increase the budget by $20,000 for a maximum reimbursable amount of $80,000 
for FY 25/26; and,  
 
WHEREAS, the parties desire to ratify and renew the Original Agreement, all in accordance with 
terms and conditions (T&C) attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference. The T&C 
specify the responsibilities for the IHSS-PA and CONTRACTOR; and,  
 
WHEREAS
signed by both parties; and, 

 
NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of their mutual covenants, IHSS-PA and CONTRACTOR 
agree to amend the Original Agreement according to the terms and in the manner set forth herein: 
 
1. Recitals. The recitals set forth above are true and correct and incorporated herein by this 

reference. 
 
2. Ratification.  All actions taken by both COUNTY and CONTRACTOR prior to the date hereof 

were in compliance with, and pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Agreement, and are 
hereby confirmed and ratified. 

 
3. The Original Agreement is hereby renewed and extended for an additional one-year period, 

commencing on July 1, 2025  June 30, 2026. 
 
4. Amounts  Annual and 

Aggregate Totals to read: 
 
The total annual payments to CONTRACTOR shall not exceed: 

 

FISCAL YEAR PERIOD 
Original 
PAYMENT 

Amend 
Payment #1 

Amend 
Payment #2 

Amend 
Payment #3 

Increase Amend. 
Payment # 4 

July 1, 2022, through 
June 30, 2023 

$20,000 $40,000 $40,000 $40,000 
$0 $0 

July 1, 2023, through 
June 30, 2024 

$20,000 
 
$40,000 $60,000 $70,600 

$0 $0 

Option # 1 July 1, 2024, 
through June 30, 2025 

20,000 $40,000 $60,000 $60,000 
$20,000 $80,000 

Option # 2 July 1, 2025, 
through June 30, 2026 

$20,000 $40,000 $60,000 $60,000 
$20,000 $80,000 

Total $80,000 $160,000 $220,000 $230,600 $40,000 $160,000 
 

 
5.   



DPSS-0004499-04

Page 3 of 6 
 

 
CONTRACTOR shall be reimbursed per HCP, per test at the rates set forth on Attachments 

, with IHSS-PA approval 
of all changes, Attachment V and VI may be updated without a written amendment. 

 
Collection Cost Table  
 

Collection Cost 
Standard Collection 

Cost 
As stated on 
Attachment V 

Specific Collection 
Cost 

As stated in 
Attachment V 

Custom Cost As approved by IHSS-
PA 

 
 

Test Panel Cost Table 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

6. Amend 
 

 
7. Signed in Counterparts: This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, 

each of which when executed shall constitute a duplicate original, but all counterparts together 
shall constitute a single agreement. 
 

8. Electronic Signatures. Each party of this Amendment agrees to the use of electronic 
signatures, such as digital signatures that meet the requirements of the California Uniform 

7), for executing 
this Amendment. The parties further agree that the electronic signature(s) included herein are 
intended to authenticate this writing and to have the same force and effect as manual 
signatures. Electronic signature means an electronic sound, symbol, or process attached to 
or logically associated with an electronic record and executed or adopted by a person with the 
intent to sign the electronic record pursuant to the CUETA as amended from time to time. 
Digital signature means an electronic identifier, created by computer, intended by the party 
using it to have the same force and effect as the use of a manual signature, and shall be 
reasonably relied upon by the parties. For purposes of this section, a digital signature is a type 
of "electronic signature" as defined in subdivision (i) of Section 1633.2 of the Civil Code. 

 
9. Miscellaneous. All other terms and conditions of the Original Agreement not modified herein 

shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.   

Testing Cost 

Primary Urine Panel 
As stated on 

Attachment VI 
Expanded Test Panel 
(Fentanyl, Ketamine) 

As stated on 
Attachment VI 

Stand-Alone Test 
As stated on 

Attachment VI 

Add on Test to the Panel 
As stated on 

Attachment VI 



DPSS-0004499-04

10. Effective Date. This Amendment shall become effective July 1 ,2024

Authorized Signature for CONTRACTOR

Swanue &wbota

Authorized Signature for County

V. Manuel Perez

Printed Name of Person Signing
Suzanne Barbosa

Printed Name of Person Signing
V. Manuel Perez

Title:
CEO

Title:
Chair of the Board

Date Signed:

0510212025
Date Signed

0512312025

ATTEST
Kimberly Rector
Clerk of the Board

By:

Approval as to Form
lr/inh C. Tran
County Counsel

Ern SfapL*r
By:
Eric Stopher
Deputy County Counsel

05t0212025
Date.

t/,rb,7.ry,2f?
*

l.\rahl,\1tr1|
Ir,r93

SU

County,

aa

^
A

itAY 2 o 2025 rQ' t
Page 4 of 6



DPSS-0004499-04

Page 5 of 6 
 

Attachment V 
Collection Cost Table 

 

Collection Costs by Collection Site 
 
Collection Costs for sites not named below:  

Standard Cost $20.00 

Custom Cost As approved by IHSS-
PA 

 

IHSS-PA In-County Specific Collection Costs 
 

Account 
Number Collection Site Location Price 
1147264 Rancho Paseo Medical Group Banning $35.00 
1147260 Palo Verde Hospital Blythe $46.00 
1147233 Central Occ. Med Corona Corona $30.00 
1147384 Keeping Konnected Corona Corona $20.00 
1147357 DNA Service unlimited Hemet $28.00 
1147225 Alliance Urgent Care Hemet $30.00 
1147240 HCV Medical Corp Indio $25.00 
1147234 Central Occ Med. Moreno Valley Moreno Valley $30.00 
1147354 Perris Urgent Care Perris $20.00 
1147232 Central Occ Med. Riverside Riverside $30.00 
1147241 Ironstone Medical Clinic Riverside $20.00 
1147371 Talcada Temecula $25.00 
1147247 Yucaipa Urgent Care Yucaipa $20.00 

  



DPSS-0004499-04

Page 6 of 6 
 

Attachment VI 
Test Panel Cost Table 

 
 

Test Panel Costs 
The prices below are effective as of the start date of contract DPSS-0004499. 
 
Testing Cost 
Primary Urine Panel $9.45 
Expanded Test Panel 
(Fentanyl, Ketamine) 

$80 

Stand-Alone Test $33.95 
Add-on Test (per substance 
added) 

$30/test 

 








